review our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including our most recent annual report on Form
10-K, as well as any changes in risk factors that we may identify in our quarterly or other reports filed with the SEC.

ITEM 3 - QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

To measure the impacts of longer-term asset and liability mismatches beyond two years, DNB utilizes an Economic
Value of Equity ("EVE") model.  The EVE model measures the potential price risk of equity to changes in interest
rates and factors in the optionality included on the balance sheet.  EVE analysis is used to dynamically model the
present value of asset and liability cash flows, with rates ranging up or down 200 basis points.  The EVE is likely to be
different if rates change.  Results falling outside prescribed policy ranges require action by management.  At
September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, DNB's variance in the EVE as a percentage of assets with an
instantaneous and sustained parallel shift of 200 basis points was within its negative 3% guideline, as shown in the
table below.  The change as a percentage of the present value of equity with a 200 basis point increase or decrease at
September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, was within DNB's negative 25% guideline.

(Dollars in thousands) September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007
Change in rates Flat -200bp +200bp Flat -200bp +200bp
 EVE $32,555 $29,745 $28,443 $40,466 $36,234 $36,672
 Change ($2,810) $(4,112) (4,232) (3,793)
 Change as a % of assets (.5%) (.8%) (0.8%) (0.7%)
 Change as a % of PV
equity

(8.6%) (12.6%) (10.5%) (9.4%)

ITEM 4T- CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

DNB’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have reviewed and evaluated the effectiveness of our
disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e)) as of September 30, 2008, the end of
the period covered by this report, in accordance with the requirements of Exchange Act Rule 240.13a-15(b). Based on
that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer have concluded that DNB’s current
disclosure controls and procedures are effective and timely, providing them with material information relating to DNB